
DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F1 D4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

BOCC CONTRACT 
APPROVAL FORM 
(Request for Contract Preparation) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CM2192-A8 

Requesting Department _F_ire_R_e_s_cu_e __________ _____________ _ 

Contact Person: Brady Rigdon, Fire Chief 

Telephone: ~ 53o-55oo Fax: L_) __ _ Email: brigdon@nassaucountyfl.com 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Name: Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department 

Address: 56300 Nassau Oaks Circle Callahan FL 32011 
City State Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Craig M. Herr Title: Chief -----------
Telephone: (904) 568-8885 Fax: L_) ___ Email: nassauoaksvfd@windstream.net 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS) 

Authorized Signatory Name: _c_ra_ig_H_e_rr ______________________ _ 

Authorized Signato1y Email: _n_as_sa_u_oa_k_svf_d_;@:;;_w_in_d_st_re_am_.n_et _______________ _ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 
Contract Name: Nassau Oaks VFD Property Lease Agreement 

Description: Amendment No. 8/Eighth Extension to Nassau County Property Lease Agreement with Nassau Oaks VFD 

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC. 

Total Amount of Contract: $1.00 per year ---------------------------
APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY 

Source of Funds/ Account: 04224522-544000 Termination/Cancellation: -----------
Authorized Signatory: Taco E. Pope, AICP, COUNTY MANAGER 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC 

Contract Dates: From: ____ to: ____ _ 

Status: __ New ___ Renew X Amend# X WA/Task Order 

How Procured:_Sole Source_Single Source_ITB __ RFP_RFQ __ Coop. __ Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 
Contract #: CM2192 Increased Amount to Existing Contract: _N_o_C_h_a_n_g_e_s _____ _ 

New Contract Dates: 10/1/22 to 9/30/23 Total or Amended Amount: $1.00 per year 

Continued on next page 

BOCC CAF 11/02/2021 Page 1 of 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F1O4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

CHECKLIST 
Re11iew/Complete before sending contractforfinal signa111re 

Requirement Description Complete By 

Contract, Exhibits I) The contract and all documents incorporated by reference in the contract, Dept 
andAppendices including exhibits and appendices are attached (including E-Verify, Pricing, 

Scope, etc.) and properly identified ; and 
2) All such documents have been read and agreed to in their entirety by 

originating depa1tment and staff members who have obligations under this 
contract. 

Name, Address, The full name, address, legal status (i.e., corporation, paitnership, etc.) and contact Dept 
Contact Person person of other party are included. 
Understanding Written contract matches the verbal understanding of all parties. All terms and Dept 

conditions conform to the final negotiations/agreement of the pa1ties. 

Competition/Conflicts This contract does not conflict with any other contracts, promises or obligations of Dept 
and Existing the BOCC. The requesting depa1tment verifies the BOCC can comply with all 
Contracts/Compliance terms and conditions. Cnty Atty 
Other Necessary All other necessary agreements or waivers referred to in contract have been Cnty Atty 
Agreements obtained and are attached and properly identified for reference . 

Indemnification BOCC may not indemnify, hold hannless, be liable to, or reimburse any other pait y Cnty Atty 
to the contract for claims, lawsuits, damages, attorney fees, or losses incurred by 
that party in connection with the contract. 

Term of Contract Sta1t and end dates of contract are included. Any renewals are included. Cnty Atty 
Wa1rnnties/Guarantees Warranties or guarantees give satisfactory protection . Cnty 

Attv/Risk 
Insurance Risk manager has or will approve insurance clauses. Levels confirmed in Dept 

requirements 

Governing Law The contract is governed under the laws of the State of Florida. The contract may be Cnty Atty 
silent on this issue but in no event will another state's law govern the agreement. 

Confidentiality All nondisclosure clauses include exceptions regarding disclosure as required by Cnty Atty 
Agreements law. If not applicable, indicate " n/a ." 

Printed/Typed Names Names of all persons signing contracts are printed or typed below signatures . Router 

APPRO;y:f.LS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY ~'r- 6/ 21/ 2022 
1. ---'------------------ 6/ 22 / 2022 

Department Head/Conh·act Manager Date 7:J 
>f~ ~ 6/ 24/ 2022 F 

2. 
Procurement Date 

cw-is ~~rlA- 6/ 22 / 2022 
3. 

Office of Mgmt & Budget Date VF 6/24/ 2022 

~c. ,.,,~ 6/ 24/ 2022 
4. 

County Attorney Date 

COUNTY MANAGER-FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

5. 
--r ... '° E. ?°t'<-\ A:r.C-? 6/26/ 2022 

County Manager Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 6/27 / 2022 

Copies: Department; Procurement; RLS Distribution; Clerk Services BOCC 

BOCC CAF l 1/02/2021 Page 2 of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F1O4-41 9F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

Contract Tracking No. CM2192-A8 

AMENDMENT NO. 8 / EIGHTH EXTENSION TO THE 
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE 

NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this __ day of _______ , 2022 by and 

between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, 

FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as 

"County") and NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, 56300 Nassau Oaks 

Drive, Callahan, Florida 32011, (hereinafter referred to as "Nassau Oaks"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated November 26, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of one (1) year beginning 

October 1, 2014 and ending September 30, 2015, with an option to extend in one (1) year 

increments upon mutual agreement between the parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the terms of the Agreement for an additional 

one (1) year period beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023 . 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and 

agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement dated November 26, 2014, the te1m 

of the Agreement is hereby extended for an additional one (1) year beginning 

October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

1 



DocuSign Envelope 10: 116156D2-F1 D4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

Contract Tracking No. CM2192-A8 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Taco E. Pope, AICP, CbUNTY MANAGER 
Its: Designee 

Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department 

PRINTED NAME: - ----------1 TS: CIDEF 

PRINTED NAME: -----------
ITS: }'RESIDENT, BOARD ~!RECTORS 
d ~ Cl. (J"'C 

2 





DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F1O4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

Contract Number CM2192 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Lease made and entered into this 26th day of November 2014, 
by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and 
the Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department, 56300 Nassau Oaks Circle, Callahan, 
Florida 32011, hereinafter referred to as "Nassau Oaks". 

WHEREAS, it is determined that it is in the best interest and to the mutual benefit 
of the parties to enter into this Lease. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants 
hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, in hand received and 
acknowledged to be sufficient, Nassau Oaks and the County do hereby agree to the 
following Lease: 

1. Purpose and Scope: Nassau Oaks represents that it has the right to lease to 
County the premises which are the subject of this Lease. Nassau Oaks desires 
to lease to the County the property and improvements located at 56300 Nassau 
Oaks Circle, Callahan, Florida 32011, as a demonstration of its commitment 
to and cooperation in the goal of efficient and continuing volunteer fire 
services in the area known as Fire District 11, by Station 11 personnel. The 
County desires to lease from Nassau Oaks these same premises, for the 
purpose of providing said volunteer fire services. 

2. Term and Effective Date: The term of this agreement shall be October 1, 2014 
through September 30, 2015. This agreement may be renewed in one year 
increments with mutual agreement of the parties in writing. 

3. Location and Housing of Equipment: It is agreed by both parties that 
sufficient space will be allocated for the daily operations of the volunteer 
personnel volunteering for Station 11. Nassau Oaks shall provide sufficient 
space for the storage of bunker gear and equipment related to the safe and 
efficient operations of the station. Nassau County agrees to allow Nassau 
Oaks to conduct its regularly scheduled business meetings in the day room of 
the station. 

4. County will pay for all utilities (electric, phones, television, internet, gas, etc.) 
that will be utilized by Station 11 volunteers. Utilities will be billed directly to 
and paid for by the County. County shall be responsible for property 
insurance for the property. 

5. County shall be responsible for all maintenance and repairs to the facility. 

6. Compensation and Payment: In exchange for the utilization of the space, the 
County agrees to pay the sum of one dollar ($1.00) per year, which with other 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F104-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

Contract Number CM2 I 92 

good and valuable consideration in hand received and acknowledged to be 
sufficient consideration. 

7. Indemnity: The County and Nassau Oaks do not assume any liability for the 
acts, omissions, and negligence of the other. The County is responsible for 
any damage that occurs to the space occupied by the County if said damage is 
attributable to any act, omission, or negligence of County personnel. Nothing 
in this Lease shall constitute a waiver or modification by the County of the 
limits of sovereign immunity provided by Florida law. 

8. Termination: Either party may terminate this agreement by delivering written 
notice to the other party ninety (90) days prior to the date of termination. 
Termination shall take effect on the date specified in the written notice. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this 
instrument for the purpose herein express the day and year above written. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TE 
Its: 

NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

C 

PRESIDENT, BOARD s 

2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156D2-F1 D4-41 9F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 
vJ -1 -,- I 1 

. RECEl\'EO 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FO!&flTRACT MANAGEMEIIT 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
20I~ NOV 13 PM 3: 02 

Name: Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department. 

Address: 56300 Nassau Oaks Drive Callahan 
City 

Florida 
State 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

32011 
Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name:. _ _ _ _ _ ____ ______ Title: _ _ ____ ___ _ 

Tel#: _ _ __ Fax: ____ Email: _ _____ ____ ___ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Contract Name: ----=Le=a=s-=--e =--'A,.,gr"""e=e=m=e=nt,__ ________ _ _ Contract Value: $1.00 

Brief Description: Nassau County to lease property and improvements owned by the Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department 
as described in the lease agreement. 
Contract Dates: From: 10-1-2014 to 9-30-2015 Status: _x_ New Renew Amend# WA/fask Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _ Single Source _ 1TB RFP _RFQ _ Coop. _x_ Other Not for Profit ___ _ 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: _ _ ________________ _ 

New Contract Dates: to TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: - - - - - ----- ------- - -

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

1. ~~ 1/'/r/Y 0422~522-544000 
DeparhntHeadSignature Date Funding Source/ Acct # 

2.~!~tfo 
3. ~ 
'~nt & Budget 

4. 
. ' ~~ 

Attorney (approved as to form only) 
Mollie M. Garrett, Esq. 

\ \-1 ~--1'}: 
Date 

II- zv-lf 
Date · 

Date 

I"'-> 
c:::> -.r 
c:, 
r,, 
('."') 

' 
-0 ::s: -N .. 
(I.) 

(") 
0 
:.:: ..... 
?D ,.. 
0 .... 
;c: 

~ 
:,,-
Q 
m 
i:: 
m 
3 

'° Comments: _________ _____ _ _ __________ _____ _ ____ _ 

- FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

,1/~r.,f,'( 
Ted Sel Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 
Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

911 :6 w~ z- :ro h Office of Management ~eNJ 9Z ~OH~ I 
j ·, f Contract Management 

Clerk Finance 

Revised 9/24/2012 

.i:­
:z: 
0 
< 

::c 
'" C'> 
m 
< 
(Tl 

0 





DocuSign Envelope ID: 116156O2-F1O4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

OocuSign Envelope ID: 2B3EA573-CFBF-4BA8-BO1E-7529DF40FD77 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department 

Address: 56300 Nassau Oaks Circle Callahan 
City 

(Contract MAnagcmcnt Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

Cm r11 ;q r!1 --~-........ ~-.... 
FL 32011 
Stale Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: __ c_r_a_ig_M_._H_e_rr ________ Tillc: __ C_h_i_e_f __________ _ 

Tel#: ·-J~0~~-~-68_-_BB!~_Fax: ------- Email: nassauoaksvfd@windstream.net 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

C 
.. N Lease Agreement for the Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department C V 

1 
$1 .00 per year onu·act ame: ________________________ ontract a ue: _____ _ 

Amendment No. 7/Seventh Extension to the Property Lease Agreement for the Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department 
Brief Description: ____________ -·-- ·- -- · ··-·--·-------·- - - ___ ____ .. ________ _ 

Contract Dates : From: _____ to: --· -··-- - -- Status: New - ~ - Renew .X. .. Amendil WA/Task Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _ Single Source _ ITB _ RFP _ RFQ _ Coop. Other 

If Processing an Amcndmcn t: 

Contract#: CM2192 IncreaseAmountofExistingContract: ._ (No changes) .. · -·· ... 
1 0/01 /21 9/30/22 

New Contract Dates: __ ---- ·-·- - ·--- to - -- -· .. .... __ ... . - TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $~ _'Q~-~~r Y~~-r 

l.S PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

I. -----r:r---1-----·-----9_,./_1_ ... 1.,_I _F_ir_e_R_e_sc_u_e ______ _ 

2. . (fi'<--- -· ---··· - -··-··-····· ·--·-···-· 
-t:Sp;:ocuremcnt 

Dntc 

9/20/2021 

Date 

J. ~ -~~age;;;e~t·& ·Budg~t-· · . ·-.. - ~~=l/:::e

1 

4. 'Pl~.~ .. !."~ ..... ....... -· ·· ······ -· 
9/22/2021 

County Attorney/Contract Management Date 

Comments: ··- ·- - . ...... ·- ···· .. ..... ..... -- .. -· ·· ··· · .. · .... _. 

Submitting Department 

04224522-544000 
Funding Source/ Acct II 

COUNTY MANAGER-FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

9/22/2021 
-r~!>._~_!_j>~--\__A~~? ... --· · ···-···--
Taco Pope Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

llcvisc<I 10/15/2020 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Procurement 
Office of Management & Budget 
County Attorney/Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 11 6156O2-F1O4-419F-9259-1 ECA383260A2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 283EA573-CFBF-4BA8-BD1E-7529DF40FD77 

t -8 i· 89 
Contract Tracking No. CM2192-A7 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 / SEVENTH EXTENSION TO THE 
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE 

NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this d4tft day of 

~""' ..... 'JJ9-='-4-h ...... e:. ..... m'-4-#-h"""1.L~--' 2021 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to 

as "County") and NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, 56300 

Nassau Oaks Drive, Callahan, Florida 32011, (hereinafter 

referred to as "Nassau Oaks"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

November 26, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of 

one ( 1) year beginning October 1, 2014 and ending ·· September 

30, 2015, with an option to extend upon mutual agreement 

between the parties; any extension of performance period 

under this provision shall be in one (1) year increments; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the term of the 

Agreement for additional one (1) year periods beginning 

October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the 

Agreeme.nt for an additional one ( 1) year period beginning 

October 1, 2021 and ending September 30, 2022. 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 116156D2-F1D4-419F-9259-1 EC.~3~3~('.>01\~ 
J(.,!,.l ...,'H~• 1 :.:11·,c1vpt.~ ILi . l'~D.,)Cl"\JI ..:,-vror-'+Of\0~Q-LI Ir:-, ~"'·'··'I •,\,,I i ., ; ~ 

Contr:Jct Trackhg No. f. . .Mit~;:A7 

NOW, 'l'HEREFOR\i:, FOR JI.ND IN coi1sro1~r-{ATION of ti:e mutual 

covenants and agr.2ern-2n~::: :le.ra in co;-;.tai1i-:ic!, the parties hereto 

ag r ee as follows: 

p1~r .1oi...i Octt)be C l ., 2021 ~rnd 

( 1 ·' year 

ending 

September 30, 2022_ 

;; , A1]. oth1c:r puw is :Lons of ~,,d.d Agreement not in 

·1: ... K.o - E ___ y\-_.,?r·1 .. A:x.c.?_ ...... -~------------·--·-9;2~;20..:~:.-... 
']:aco E . . ?_ope, ere? i <~:CUN'l'Y MANAGER 
It:,: Desi.gnec 

NASSi.~.U OAKS VOl.UN~{'BER lPIRJ!', DEPARTMENT 

11. . ---.... l 9/23/2021 

·1&.o.~;_,-fr"=J...-~~~-crafi~~ •. ffi• ·-•-···-··---~-------
, . ! . ~ nt. ~ Nam .. . --·-·-··· ··· ___ . ________ _ 

[t.;::; : CHi:E'F 

[) ~~ Q. ·'14 ~ ~ 
....... ~ -----····-·-··----- ·--------J . ----------
p :r i. F t eo bl ai:1 e : _ ---- --~~ v-_~/J- _____ 'f.JLU ~ -(... _ _ _ 
It.~_; PRES .~DEN'l', EOAP.D OF DIRECTORS 


